

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Majors E	Ingineering
An ESC	10.5 / O / O / O / O / O / O / O / O / O /
Plack!	DATE 2-67
Check Return Address Block:	arar Canital Oaks Div Oaks
100 Park Place, Suite 220 San Ramon, CA 94583-1760 (415) 820-2423	Sacramento, CA Social RE EXXXIII AND AMADORVALLEY 7840 AMADORVALLEY
□ 150 Ford Way Novato, CA 94945-4504 (415) 892-0333	2225 Challenger Wdy, 5 Santa Rosa, CA 95407 (707) 526-8940
TO ALAMEDA OF DE OT OF CH	F HAZMAT HEAUTH
OAKLAND,	CA 94621
GENTLEMEN:	Under separate cover (via
WE ARE SENDING	Dlans
☐ Shop drawings	U Prints
☐ Copy of letter	□ Change order
Coby of resser	DESCRIPTION
DATE NO.	TO PAIL
COPIES DATE NO.	Closure ICAN
13	Emphaluly Kesponse,
3	(1) 00 P/ N 330
1	Jack As -
1-51	Sets
3	
 	
THESE ARE TRANSMITTE For approva	Approved as noted Greaturn Greaturn Great
☐ As requeste	eΩ
For review	and comment
□ FOR BIDS	DUE
Lear Place 1	Partel!
REMARKS Dean K	rase note: des applications of gaste
a) mad	exercis ~. in
a) to	2840,
auspine	
	SIGNED: Barbara Caener
	SIGNED: LUCIO W
•	

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY



DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502-(510) 567-6700

StID 4103

March 18, 1996

Ms. Marla Guensler Exxon Co P.O. Box 4032 Concord, CA 94568

RE: Well Decommission at Exxon Service Station 7-6210, 7840 Amador Valley Blvd, Dublin 94568

Dear Ms. Guensler:

This office and the S.F. RWQCB have reviewed the case closure summary for the above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank release is required at this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the onsite monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) should be decommissioned, if they will no longer be monitored. Please notify this office upon completion of well destruction so a closure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation, Zone 7. They can be reached at (510) 484-2600.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Sincerely,

eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files

exxon1.3



Cal/EPA

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 944212 Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

2014 T Street, Suite 130 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 227-4307 FAX (916) 227-4530

World Wide Web http://www.swrcb.ca. gov/-cwphome/ fundhome.htm



98 JUL 29 PM 4: 48



Pete Wilson

#4103

JUL 27 1998

Candy G. Woolford Exxon Company Usa P O Box 951139 Dallas, TX 75395-1139

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 5364, FOR SITE ADDRESS: 7840 AMADOR VALLEY, DUBLIN 9468

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed \$40,000. This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

Consequently, if you do not submit your first reimbursement request for corrective action costs which you have incurred within ninety (90) calendar days from the date of this letter, your funds will automatically be deobligated. Once deobligated, any future funds for this site will be obligated subject to availability of funds at such time when we receive your reimbursement request.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Linda Sanborn, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227-0747. Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

- "Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for future reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.
- "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and returned.



Page 2

- "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and returned.
- "Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs incurred.
- "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.
- "Claimant Data Record" (Std. Form 204) which must be completed and returned with your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. If you do not submit a reimbursement request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at (916) 227-4388.

Sincerely.

Dave Deaner Manager

UST Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

P.O. BOX 4032 • CONCORD, CA 94524-2032 MARKETING DEPARTMENT • ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D. GUENSLER SENIOR ENGINEER

(510) 246-8776 (510) 246-8798 FAX

5417 4103

February 20, 1995

Ms. Eva Chu Alameda County Health Agency Division of Hazardous Materials Department of Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Exxon RAS #7-0210/7840 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled *Report of Quarterly Sampling and Analysis* for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, of Lafayette, California, details the results of the January 1995 ground water monitoring and sampling event.

person sote done

Weite history, etc.

Ask socto sangle in spil 1795. 16 NO notace level of TOH. 6/BTEX

get byether a clos eumm not,

Please contact me at (510) 246-8776 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Marla D. Guensler Senior Engineer

MDG/jb

attachment:

EA Quarterly Report dated January 1995

cc: w/attachment;

Mr. Sum Arigalia - San Francisco Bay RWOCB

Mr. Jerry Killingstad - Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

w/o attachment:

Ms. Tracy Faulkner - EA

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Hazardous Materials Division 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4320

StID 4103

December 27, 1994

Ms. Marla Guensler Exxon P.O. Box 4032 Concord, CA 94524-2032

RE: Sampling Frequency for 7840 Amador Valley Blvd, Dublin

Dear Ms. Guensler:

The sampling frequency for monitoring wells at the above referenced site may be reduced to a semi-annual basis. Sampling should take place in March and September.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Sincerely,

eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files

P.O. BOX 4032 • CONCORD, CA 94524-2032 MARKETING DEPARTMENT

FUEL PRODUCTS • BUSINESS SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING MARLA D. GUENSLER SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER (510) 246-8776 (510) 246-8798 FAX

December 15, 1994

Ms. Eva Chu Alameda County Health Agency Division of Hazardous Materials Department of Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Exxon RAS #7-0210/7840 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled *Report of Quarterly Sampling and Analysis* for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, of Lafayette, California, details the results of the October 1994 ground water monitoring and sampling event.

Please contact me at (510) 246-8776 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Marla D. Guensler

Senior Engineer

Environmental Engineering

MDG/mdg

attachment:

EA Quarterly Report dated November, 1994

cc: w/attachment:

Mr. Sum Arigalia - San Francisco Bay RWQCB

Mr. Jerry Killingstad - Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

w/o attachment:

Ms. Tracy Faulkner - EA

PAZPIAT St. REC 20 Pil ht 14

Decrease sanding to ZX/9V



P.O. BOX 4032 • CONCORD, CA 94524-2032 MARKETING DEPARTMENT HAZMAT

94 OCT 19 PM 1: 56

FUEL PRODUCTS • BUSINESS SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING MARLA D. GUENSLER SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER (510) 246-8776

(510) 246-8798 FAX

October 18, 1994

Ms. Eva Chu Alameda County Health Agency Division of Hazardous Materials Department of Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Exxon RAS #7-0210/7840 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled <u>Report of Quarterly Sampling and Analysis</u> for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, of Lafayette, California, details the results of the Third Quarter 1994 (July) ground water monitoring and sampling event.

Please contact me at (510) 246-8776 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Marla D. Guensler

Senior Engineer

Environmental Engineering

MDG/mdg

attachment:

EA Quarterly Report dated August, 1994

cc: w/attachment:

Mr. Sum Arigalia - San Francisco Bay RWQCB

Mr. Jerry Killingstad - Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

w/o attachment:

Ms. Tracy Faulkner - EA

(%)

P.O. BOX 4032 • CONCORD, CA 94524-2032 MARKETING DEPARTMENT

FUEL PRODUCTS • BUSINESS SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING MARLA D. GUENSLER SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER (510) 246-8776 (510) 246-8798 FAX March 7, 1994

Ms. Eva Chu Alameda County Health Agency Division of Hazardous Materials Department of Environmental Health 80 Swan Way, Room 350 Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Exxon RAS #7-0210/7840 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Chu:

During a recent file review, it was determined that the attached report had not been submitted to your office. Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled <u>Letter Report Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring</u> for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by RESNA Industries, Inc., of San Jose, California, details the results of the ground water monitoring and sampling event which occurred in the Fourth Quarter 1993.

If you have any questions or comments, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at the above listed phone number.

Sincerely,

Marla D. Guensler

Senior Environmental Engineer

MDG/mdg

enclosure:

RESNA Quarterly Report

cc: w/enclosure:

Mr. Sum Arigalia - San Francisco Bay RWQCB

Mr. Jerry Killingstad - Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

w/o enclosure:

Mr. Marc Briggs - RESNA Industries Inc.

POST OFFICE BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D. GUENSLER SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER (510) 246-8776

October 30, 1992

Ms. Eva Chu Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County Department of Environmental Health 80 Swan Way, Room 200 Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Exxon RAS #7-0210

7840 Amador Valley Blvd

Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is the report entitled Report of Well Installation for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by EA Engineering, Science, and Technology of Lafayette, California, details the installation of monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4, which occurred in May, 1992.

Also, Exxon received the Alameda County letter dated 23 October 1992, with regard to this site. However, the letter incorrectly stated Exxon's site as #7-6210. Please change the county records to reflect the site as Exxon #7-0210.

In response to the letter, please note that soil and ground water analysis results for all four monitoring wells installed were below detection limits. This includes monitoring well MW-1 which is located approximately thirty feet downgradient from the southeast corner of the former UST pit, a stated area of concern in your letter. Based on this, it is not Exxon's intent to install additional borings or wells at this time. However, Exxon does plan to reinstate a quarterly monitoring program, and will forward all reports detailing such to your attention.

It is Exxon's understanding that Alameda County will confirm in writing whether or not this is agreeable.



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY



O ERRY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

StID 4103

October 23, 1992

Marla Guensler Exxon P.O.Box 4032 Concord, CA 94524-2032 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Subject: Quarterly Reports for Exxon #7-6210, 7840 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Ms. Guensler:

This office has reviewed the file for the above referenced site. When 3 underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed in October 1991, initial soil samples exhibited up to 1,000 ppm TPH-G and 1,200 ppb benzene at the southeast corner of the UST pit. After further excavation, from 14' to 16', soil analysis exhibited 300 ppm TPH-G and 680 ppb benzene.

A Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation work plan, dated February 1992, prepared by EA Engineering, Science, and Technology was approved by Ravi Arulanatham of this office on March 13, 1992. We are not in receipt of a final report documenting field activities during the well installation. This report is due in 30 days.

Furthermore, we have reviewed the Quarterly Summary Report, dated October 7, 1992, with the groundwater sampling results for May 21, 1992. This report states that "sampling has not been conducted this quarter because neither TPH-G nor BTEX constituents were found during the first quarterly monitoring in May 1992".

Please be advised that Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (23CCR), Section 2652(d), requires the owner or operator of an UST facility to submit reports every three months, or at a more frequent interval as specified by the local agency or regional water board, until investigation and cleanup are complete. In addition, the California Health and Safety Code (CHSC), Section 25298, states that underground storage tank closure is incomplete until the responsible party characterizes and remediates the contamination resulting from product discharge.

At this time, you are directed to reinstate a quarterly schedule of well sampling and monitoring. Technical summary reports documenting each well sampling and monitoring episode are also due quarterly. This schedule shall continue until further notice.

Marla Guensler Exxon #7-6210 7840 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin October 23, 1992

Work performed to date has not delineated the extent of soil contamination in the southeast corner of the former UST pit. A work plan for further soil investigation to determine the extent and severity of soil contamination due to the unauthorized release of petroleum products at this site must be submitted to this office within 45 days of the date of this letter. Field work must begin within 60 days upon approval of this work plan. A report must be submitted within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work at the site. All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist, Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or the RWQCB. Copies of all proposals and reports must also be sent to Mr. Richard Hiett of the RWQCB.

If you have any questions or comments about the content of this letter, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:

Rich Hiett, RWQCB Tom Hathcox, Dougherty Regional Fire Authority Edgar Howell/files

exxon

POST OFFICE BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032

91 MOY -5 PH 1: 24

REAL ESTATE & ENGINEERING

G.DeMARZO CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE ENGINEER(510) 246-8726

November 4, 1991 7 7550

Mr. Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D. Alameda County Health Agency 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: Unauthorized Release, DES CASE #20214

Exxon Service Station #7-0210

7840 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin CA 94566

Dear Mr. Arulanantham:

On Wednesday October 30, 1991 three underground storage tanks were removed from the subject site. Initial soil samples analyzed by an on-site mobile laboratory indicated the existence of hydrocarbon contaminated soil. contamination was confirmed and reported to the Department of Environmental Services on Monday, November 4, 1991.

enclosed Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (leak) Contamination Site Report is attached for your distribution, as indicated on the instructions.

Should you have any questions or comments, feel free to contact me.

Dry DoMays Greg DeMarzo

1673E GD:qd

c: (w/attachment)

Mr. Ed Hal. Alameda County Health Agency

Ms. Penny Silzer, Regional Water Quality Mr. George Johnson, Exxon C&M Supervisor

Mr. William Wang, Exxon Environmental Engineer



	UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZE	D RELEASE (LEAK) / WINTAMINATIO	N SITE REPORT
	RGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES REPORT BEEN FILED? YES NO	FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE DISTRIBUTED THIS INFORM DISTRIBUTION SHOWN ON THE INSTRUCTION SHEET ON THE	NATION ACCORDING TO THE E BACK PAGE OF THIS FORM:
	I M Od 4 d 9 1 2 20214	SIGNED	DATE
ВУ	ALABE OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE) 246-8726 Juy Doll	Nery
REPORTED B	REPRESENTING OWNER/OPERATOR REGIONAL BOARD LOCAL AGENCY OTHER	EXXON CO, U,S,A,	
뇶	ADDRESS 2300 CLAYTON RD., STE 490	CONCORD C	A 94520
ISIBLE IY	NAME EXXON CO, VISIA I UNKNOWN	CONTACT PERSON GREG DEMARZO	PHONE (510)246-872 6
RESPONSIBLE PARTY	ADDRESS 2300 CLAYTON RO., STE. 490) CONCORD C	A 94530
z	FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) EXXON RAS # 7-0210	EXKON COI, VISIA	PHONE (510)829 -7218
LOCATION	ADDRESS 7840 AMADUR VALLEY BLVD		MECOA 94566
SITE	CROSS STREET REGIONAL ST.	- Contract of the Contract of	
TING	LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME ALAMEDA CO. HEALTH AGENCY	CONTACT PERSON AND ARULAWANTHAM, RHD.	PHONE (5/0) 271~4320
IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES	REGIONAL BOARD SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION	PENNY SILZER	PHONE (415) 464 - 1331
	(1) NAME CASOLINE		QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS) UNKNOWN
SUBSTANCES	(2)		UNKNOWN
-	,	ENTORY CONTROL SUBSURFACE MONITORING VK REMOVAL OTHER	NUISANCE CONDITIONS
RY/ABATEMENT	DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN	METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT A	
DISCOVERY	HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7	REPAIR TANK CLOSE TANK & FILL IN P	
-	SOURCE OF DISCHARGE NO IF YES, DATE M D D D CAUSE(S)		
SOURCE	TANK LEAK UNKNOWN O	VERFILL RUPTURE/FAILURE ORROSION UNKNOWN	SPILL OTHER
CASE	CHECK ONE ONLY UNDETERMINED SOIL ONLY GROUNDWATER	DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS	HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
TINE	CHECK ONE ONLY NO ACTION TAKEN PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMEN	IT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED POLLUTION CHAI	RACTERIZATION
CURRENT	LEAK BEING CONFIRMED PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMEN REMEDIATION PLAN CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMP		MONITORING IN PROGRESS
₹ <u>%</u>	CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETAILS) CAP SITE (CD) EXCAVATE & TREAT (ET)	D) REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT)	ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT) REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
REMEDIAL	CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) NO ACTION REQUIRED (N VACUUM EXTRACT (VE) OTHER (OT)	A) TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU)	VENT SOIL (VS)
2			
COMMENTS			
٦			

white -env.health yellow -facility pink -files

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200 Oakland, CA 94621 (415) 271-4320

Hazardous Materials Division Inspection Form ()

					() '	t t
	Site ID#	Site Nan	EXXON.	#7-0211	OToday's	Date 1 <u>0 /30/9</u>)
	Site Address _	7840) Amador	Valley R.	d. EPA	ID#
_	city Du	ublin		z _{lp} 94 5	66 Phone 8	29-7218
_	MAX Amt. Stored > 5001 Hazardous Waste genera	ated per mon	th?	_ II. Business Plans, Act _AII. Underground Tank	:S	riais
	he marked items repres	sent violatio	ns of the Callf. Admin	istration Code (CAC) o	r the Health & Safety	/ Code (HS&C)
	1. Waste ID 2. EFA ID 3. > 90 days 4. Label dates 5. Blennlal 6. Records	* 66471 66472 66508 66508 66493		removal:		eel tanks
Manifest		66484 66492 66484 66492	6	90		
XIIc.	11. Treatment 12. On-site Disp. (H.S.&C.) 13. Ex Haz, Waste	66371 26189.5 66570	3	20		
Prevention	14. Communications 15. Alsie Space 16. Local Authority 17. Maintenance 18. Training	67121 67124 67126 67120 67105	Min	i mart		
gency.	19. Prepared 20. Name List 21. Coples 22. Emg. Coord. Tmg.	67140 67141 67141 67144	The exc	and 3 has	many U	isible holes. Struge
	23. Condition 24. Compatibility 25. Maintenance 26. Inspection 27. Buffer Zone 28. Tank Inspection 29. Containment 30. Safe Storage 31. Freeboard	67241 67242 67243 67244 67246 67259 67245 67261 67257	Eight S on site w	orly. orl Sample. nobile Lab of	were forty W TPH &	and Danalpin
В	RANSPORTER (Title 22) 32. Applic./Insurance 33. Comp. Cert./CHP Insp 34. Containers	66428 66448 66465	7. 1. 1	ma a 1000 ppr		1PH (GI) (me si
Manifest	35. Vehicles 36. EPA ID #s 37. Correct 38. HW Delivery 39. Records	66465 66531 66541 66543 66544	Further So on Site:			also analysed
.juo V 6/8	40. Name/ Covers 41. Recyclables	66545 66800	Consideration	Jexconteil.	e truck for	
	Contact:(JREG-	DEMARZO NUMEER	- Inspector:	Ranle	menth
	Signature: _	Mry	100 May	Signature:	- Rovi	

white -env.health yellow -facility pink -flies

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF **ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH**

80 Swan Way, #200 Oakland, CA 94621 (415) 271-4320

Hazardous Materials Division Inspection Form / 2.

	Site ID#	SIte Nan	ne EXXON # 7-0210 Today's Date 10/3091
	Site Address		EPA ID#
	City		Zip 94 Phone
-	MAX Amt. Stored > 500 Hazardous Waste gener:	ated per mon	th?
=	ihe marked items repre	sent violatio	ns of the Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
LA	GENERATOR (Title 22) 1. Waste ID 2. EPA ID 3. > 90 days 4. Label dates 5. Blennial	* 66471 66472 66508 66508 66493	Rognived actions:
Manifest	6. Records 7. Correct 8. Copy sent 9. Exception 10. Coples Rec'd	66492 66484 66492 66484 66492	1. Please Submit an unaulturized leak report
MIIc.	11. Treatment 12. On-site Disp. (H.S.&C.) 13. Ex Haz. Waste	66371 26189.5 66570	2. Submit a work plan for further
Prevention	14. Communications 15. Alsle Space 16. Local Authority 17. Maintenance 18. Training	67121 67124 67126 67120 67105	NITE lo RWQCB gridelines.
gency	19. Prepared 20. Name Ust 21. Copies 22. Emg. Coord, Tmg.	67140 67141 67141 67144	3. Submit all lab analysis (including for Stock pile) with diagrams.
Containers, Tanks	23. Condition 24. Compatibility 25. Maintenance 26. Inspection 27. Butter Zone 28. Tank Inspection 29. Containment 30. Sate Storage 31. Freeboard	67241 67242 67243 67244 67246 67259 67245 67261 67257	
I.B	TRANSPORTER (Title 22) 32. Applic./Insurance33. Comp. Cert./CHP Insp34. Containers	66428 66448 66465	
Manifesi	35. Vehicles 36. EPA ID #s 37. Correct 38. HW Delivery 39. Records	66465 66531 66541 66543 66544	
Confra	40. Name/ Covers 41. Recyclables	66545 66800	
ev ó,		- n	
	_ _		KINEER Inspector & Allamell
	Title: <u>C</u> Signature:		n m
	aighaidle.		Signature: Kanada



FORM MJM-01

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Check Return Address Block: 91 FEB 13 ∑100 Park Place, Suite 220 □ 2535 Capitol Oaks Dr., Suite 140 San Ramon, CA 94583-1760 Sacramento, CA 95833 (415) 820-2423 (916) 641-7570 □ 2225 Challenger Way, Suite 104 □ 150 Ford Way Novato, CA 94945-4504 Santa Rosa, ČA 95407 (415) 892-0333 (707) 526-8940 **GENTLEMEN: WE ARE SENDING YOU** ☐ Attached ☐ Under separate cover ☐ Plans ☐ Shop drawings ☐ Prints ☐ Samples ☐ Specifications □ Copy of letter □ Change order COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: □ For approval ☐ Resubmit ____ copies for approval ☐ Approved as submitted ☐ Submit _____ copies for distribution ☐ For your use ☐ Approved as noted As requested ☐ Returned for corrections Return ____ corrected prints ☐ For review and comment ☐ FOR BIDS DUE _ _____ 19 ____

PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US REMARKS. COPY TO _ SIGNED:

Project Specialist (print)

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION 80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200 OAKLAND, CA 94621 PHONE NO. 415/271-4320

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 470 - 27th Street, Third Floor Oalland, CA 94512 ACCEPTED

These plans have been reviewed and found to be accept-Tolophone: (415) 874-7237

evallable to all contractors and craftimen involved with One copy of those eccepted plans must be on the jub and local health lews. Changes to your plans indicated by this able and essentially mant the requirements of State and Department are to assure compliance with State and local lows. The project proposed herein is new refersed for issuand of any required building pormits for construction.

must be submitted to this Department and to the Fire and Building Inspection Department to determine if such Notify this Department at least 48 hours prior to the Any change or alterations of those plans and specifications changes meet the requirements of State and local laws. following required inspections: the removal.

pliance with accepted plans and all applicable laws and Issuance of a permit to operate is dependent on com-Final Inspection Sampling regulations.

Removal of Tank and Piping

THERE IS A FINANCIAL PENALTY FOR NOT OBTAINING THESE INSPECTIONS.

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN Complete according to attached instructions

ı.	Business Name	EXXON	ss *	7-0210	5	 	
	Business Owner						
2.	Site Address	7840	AMADOR	VALLEY	BLVD,		
	city DUBLIN		1	zip _o	14566 Pho	one <u>(510)</u>	829-7218
з.	Mailing Address						
	city/			zip	Pho	one	****
4.	Land Owner EXX	N CORPO	RATION	<u> </u>			
	Address P.O.	BOX 53		ity, Sta	te HOUSTO	N. TX Zi	p 77092
5.	Generator name u	nder which	ch tank w	ill be m	anifested		<u> </u>
	EXXON CO., U.S.A.				*		
	EPA I.D. No. und	er which	tank wil	l be man	ifested <u></u>	=ALO000	28818

6. Contracto	or REDWOOD BUILDERS	
Address	154 MITCHELL BLVD,	
City	SAN RAFEL, CA	Phone (415)479-3/63
		D# 507975
	nt MAJORS ENGINEERING	
	Z535 CAPITOL OAKS	
city _S	ACRAMENTO	Phone (9/6) 641-7570
Name	Person for Investigation GREG DEMARZO (510) 246-8726	Title C&M ENGINEER EXXON CO, U.S.A.
Length of Total nutrical nutri	egistered Hazardous Waste Tracions).	ansporters/Facilities (see
	as hazardous v	waste
	duct/Residual Sludge/Rinsate	
	ME ERICKSON /NC,	EPA I.D. No. CAD 009466393
Tan		A/A
		License Exp. Date/A
Add	iress 255 PARR BLVD.	
Add	iress 255 PARR BLVD,	
Add Cit b) Prod	ress 255 PARR BLVD. RICHMOND duct/Residual Sludge/Rinsate	State CA Zip 94801 Disposal Site
Add Cit b) Prod Nar	ress 255 PARR BLVD. RICHMOND duct/Residual Sludge/Rinsate me ERICKSON, INC.	State CA Zip 94801
Add Cit b) Prod Nar Add	ress 255 PARR BLVD. RICHMOND duct/Residual Sludge/Rinsate me ERICKSON, INC. dress 255 PARR BLVD.	State CA Zip 94801 Disposal Site

c) Tank and Piping Transporter	
Name ERICKSON, INC. EPA I.D. No. CA	0009466398
Hauler License No. OOI9 License Exp. Dat	e <u> </u>
Address 255 PARR BLVD,	
city RICHMOND State CA Zip C	74801
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site	
Name ERICKSON, INC. EPA I.D. No. CA	DOO 946639.
Address 255 PARR BLVD,	
city RICHMOND state CA Zip 9	14801
11. Experienced Sample Collector Name Joshua DECARL	
Company EA ENGINEERING	
Address +1 LAFAVETTE CIRCLE	
city LAFAVETTE State CA Zip 94549 Phone	<u>(415) 283-70</u>
12. Laboratory	
Name MOBILE CHEM LABS, INC.	
Address 5021 BLUM RD., STE 3	
city <u>'MARTINEZ</u> State <u>CA</u> Zip <u>'</u>	
State Certification No. 134Z	*
13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [] No [W.
If yes, describe.	
	•

14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

15	POUNDS	OF	DRY	ICE	WILL	BE	USED	FOR	<u> </u>
EV	ERY 1	,000	CALL	ONS	OF	TANK	CAPA	OC ITY	

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Ta	nk	Material to	tank contents, Depth of Samples	
capacity	Use History (see instructions)			
8,000 GAL	1980 INSTALLATION REGULAR LEADED GASOLINE	SOIL	2 FT. INTO NATIVE SOIL AT ENDSOF TANK (APPROK 15 FT, DEP)	
8,000 GAL	1980 INSTALLATION LINLEADED GASONINE	SOIL	Z FT. INTO NATIVE SOIL AT ENDS OF TANK (APPROX. 15 FT. DE)	
8,000 GAL	1980 INSTALLATION XTRA UNLEADED	SOIL	Z FT, INTO NATIVE SOIL AT ENDS OF TANK (APPRUX, IS FT OFF	

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water be present in the excavation.

- A -

A Marie P. Pare

rev 12/90

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil				
Sampling Plan				
COMPOSITE SAMPLE (OF FOUR (4))				
FOR EVERY 50 CO. Yds. OF SOIL SOIL WILL BE TAKEN.				

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. See attached Table 2.

EPA, DHS, or Other Sample Preparation Method Number	EPA, DHS, or Other Analysis Method Number	Method Detection Limit
MINIMUM VERIFICATION	ANALYSES FOR	UNDERGROUND
L BE FULLOWED		
		ů.
		ø• * *
	Sample Preparation Method Number MINIMUM VERIFICATION	Sample Preparation Other Analysis Method Number Method Number MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy
Name of Insurer STATE COMP. INSURANCE FUND
19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)
21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)
22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed in item 22 of the instructions.
I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and information provided above are correct and true.
I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of

until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three "working days in advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contracto	r	
Name (please type)		
Signatura		-
Date		er ' Y
Signature of Site Owne	r or Operator	4, · · y
Name (please type)	GREG DEMARZO	N. W. Control of the
signature	Dollhing :	
Date 10/22/91		

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION 80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200 OAKLAND, CA 94621 PHONE NO. 415/271-4320

Project Specialist (print)

following required impections:

These plans have been reviewed and found to be acceptable and assentially meet the requirements of State and legal health levs. Changes to your plans indicated by this Department are to assure compliance with State and local levs. The project proposed hereis is now released for issures of any required building permits for construction. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
470 - 27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (415) 874-7237

0

П

100

Any change or alteration of these plans and specifications must be submitted to this Department and to the Fire and Building Inspection Department to determine it such issuance of a permit to operate is dependent on com-pliance with accepted plans and all applicable laws and requisitions. rectify this Department of least 48 hours prior to the The Apy of these accepted pleas amout be on the job and receivable to all contractors and craftumes involved with the construction and installation. changes meet the requirements of State and local laws. THERE IS A FINANCIAL PENALTY FOR NOT OBTAINING THESE INSPECTIONS Final Inspection _Pre-Covering of Test and Piping

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN Complete according to attached instructions

1.	Business Name _	Exxon	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·-···	
	Business Owner	Exxon Corpora	tion		·
2.	Site Address	7840 Amador Vall	ey Blvd.		
	CityDubli	n'	zip	Phone	
3.		Same as Above			
	City	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Zip	Phone	······
4.	Land OwnerEx	xon Corporation			
	Address P.O.	Вох 53	City, State	Houston, TX	Zip 77001
5.	Generator name	under which tank	will be mani	ifested	
		.`		`	
	EPA I.D. No. und	der which tank w	ill be manife	sted CAL 0000	28818

Carrier St. Carrier of

rev 12/90

6.	Contractor	
	Address	
	City	Phone
	License Type	ID#
7.	Consultant Majors Engineeri	ng, Inc.
	Address 100 Park Place, Su	ite 220
	City San Ramon, CA	Phone 415-820-2423
8.	Contact Person for Investigati	on
	NameGary Gibson	Title Engineer
	Phone 415-246-8768	
9.	Number of tanks being closed u	nder this plan
	Length of piping being removed	under this plan
	Total number of tanks at facil	ity3
10.	State Registered Hazardous Was instructions).	te Transporters/Facilities (see
		dous waste and must be handled **
	a) Product/Residual Sludge/Ri	nsate Transporter
	Name	EPA I.D. No.
	Hauler License No.	License Exp. Date
	Address	
	City	StateZip
	b) Product/Residual Sludge/Ri	
	Name	EPA I.D. No.
		State Zip

	c) Tank and Piping Transporter
	Name EPA I.D. No
	Hauler License No License Exp. Date
	Address
	City State Zip
	d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
	Name EPA I.D. No
	Address
	City State Zip
11.	Experienced Sample Collector
	Name
	Company
	Address
	City State Zip Phone
12.	Laboratory
	Name
	Address
	City State Zip
	State Certification No
1 2	Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [] No []
13.	
	If yes, describe.

14.	Describe	methods	to	be	used	for	rendering	tank	inert	
-----	----------	---------	----	----	------	-----	-----------	------	-------	--

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank		Material to		
Capacity	Use History (see instructions)	be sampled (tank contents, soil, ground-water, etc.)	Location and Depth of Samples	

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water be present in the excavation.

. .

CLASS STATES

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil			
Stockpiled Soil Volume (Estimated)	Sampling Plan		

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. See attached Table 2.

Contaminant Sought	EPA, DHS, or Other Sample Preparation Method Number	EPA, DHS, or Other Analysis Method Number	Method Detection Limit
			53 . 5
			◆ •

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy
Name of Insurer
19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)
21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)
22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed in item 22 of the instructions.
I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and information provided above are correct and true.
I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.
I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.
I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.
Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.
Signature of Contractor
Name (please type)
Signature
Date
Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (please type)
Signature
Date
- 6 - rev 12/90

•.	18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy	
	Name of Insurer	
<i>e</i> *	19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)	
	20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)	
,	21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)	
	22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed in item 22 of the instructions.	£
	I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and information provided above are correct and true.	
	I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.	
	I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.	
	I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda. Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three	.y
	working days in advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.	
	Signature of Contractor	
	Name (please type)	
	Signature	
	Date	
	Signature of Site Owner or Operator	
	Name (please type) Maria D. Baca - Exxon Co., USA	
	Signature Marla D. Baca	
	Date 7eb. 11, 1991	
=	- 6 -	
	rev 12/90	
Exo	on, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY, DUBLIN	